7.9 Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet

7.9.1 Overview
The table below sets out the pro forma adjustments that have been made to the reviewed Statutory Historical Balance
Sheet for Murray Goulburn as at 31 December 2014 in order to prepare the Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet
for Murray Goulburn. These adjustments reflect:
• the impact of the pre-Offer capital activity relating to the selective buyback and capital reduction of preference shares; and
• the impact of the Offers and partial repayment of existing banking facilities using proceeds raised by the Offers,

net of transaction costs.

 7. Financial information continued

156

MG UNIT TRUST – PRODUCT DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

7.9.1 Overview continued

These adjustments reflect the impact of the Capital Structure that will be in place following Completion as if it was
in place as at 31 December 2014.

The Pro Forma MG Unit Trust and Sub-trust Balance Sheets as at their date of establishment on 1 May 2015 are set
out in Section 7.13.

Pro Forma Balance Sheet
 Statutory Pro forma adjustments Pro forma

   Pre-Offer Impact of
A$ millions  31-Dec-14 capital activity1 the Offers2,3,4 Offer Date

Current assets
Cash 31.1 (35.6) 24.5 20.0
Receivables 454.7 – – 454.7
Inventories 633.5 – – 633.5
Other 10.3 – – 10.3

Total current assets 1,129.6 (35.6) 24.5 1,118.5

Non-current assets
Investments accounted for
using the equity method 15.8 – – 15.8
Other financial assets 0.2 – – 0.2
Property, plant and equipment 816.4 – – 816.4
Intangible assets 18.1 – – 18.1
Other 9.0 (0.3) (3.2) 5.5

Total non-current assets 859.5 (0.3) (3.2) 856.0

Total assets 1,989.1 (35.9) 21.2 1,974.4

Current liabilities
Payables 386.0 – – 386.0
Borrowings 394.0 – (394.0) –
Current tax payable 8.0 (0.3) (2.0) 5.7
Provisions 47.0 – – 47.0

Total current liabilities 835.1 (0.3) (396.0) 438.8

Non-current liabilities
Payables 2.2 – – 2.2
Borrowings  376.7 – (52.2) 324.6
Provisions and accruals 7.9 – – 7.9
Deferred tax liabilities 40.5 – (7.4) 33.0

Total non-current liabilities 427.3 – (59.6) 367.7

Total liabilities 1,262.4 (0.3) (455.6) 806.5

Net assets 726.7 (35.6) 476.9 1,167.9

Equity
Issued capital 272.7 (28.6) 481.4 725.4
Reserves 171.8 – – 171.8
Retained earnings 277.7 (7.0) (4.5) 266.2

Total parent entity interest 722.1 (35.6) 476.9 1,163.4
Non-controlling interest 4.6 – – 4.6

Total equity 726.7 (35.6) 476.9 1,167.9

Notes:

Impact of the pre-Offer capital activity
1. On 28 January 2015, Murray Goulburn bought back and cancelled 5,931,974 B class and 21,958,606 C class preference shares totalling $27.9 million

under a voluntary buy-back offer. The buy-back included the payment of a dividend out of retained earnings of $7.0 million. Transaction costs associated
with the offer were $0.7 million and have been offset against equity.

157

MG UNIT TRUST – PRODUCT DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

7.9.1 Overview continued
Notes:

After the IPO and upon finalisation of the financial statements for FY15, the Board of Murray Goulburn will consider whether to declare a dividend relating

[…]

to an additional deferred tax asset of $1.0 million and credit to income tax expense/retained earnings of $1.0 million.

3. The Offer increases issued capital by $481.4 million, being $500.0 million in new equity less transaction costs of $22.0 million (after tax), and adding
Employee Gift Offer equity of $3.4 million. The Offer reduces retained earnings by $4.5 million, being $2.4 million (after income tax) for the Employee Gift
Offer and $2.1 million relating to expensed transaction costs.

4. An estimated $446.2 million in existing bank borrowings will be repaid using proceeds raised by the Offers, being $394.0 million of current borrowings
and $52.2 million of non-current borrowings. The proceeds from the Offers will also be used to fund Murray Goulburn’s average cash position of $20.0 million.
See Section 7.9.2 for further information on indebtedness.

7.9.2 Indebtedness

The table below sets out the pro forma and statutory indebtedness of Murray Goulburn as at 31 December 2014.
The pro forma indebtedness has been adjusted for the impact of the Offers and assumes that the proceeds of the
Offers will initially be applied against the debt facilities.

Pro forma consolidated indebtedness

 Statutory Pre-Offer Post Offers

A$ millions 31-Dec-14 1 31-Dec-14 31-Dec-142

Current interest bearing liabilities 394.0 394.0 –
Non-current interest bearing liabilities 376.7 376.7 324.6

Total debt  770.8 770.8 324.6

Cash and cash equivalents 31.1 (4.5) 20.0

Net debt 739.7 775.2 304.6

Net debt/FY2015 pro forma EBITDA (x) 4.3x 4.5x 1.8x
Net debt/FY2016 pro forma EBITDA (x) 3.5x 3.7x 1.5x
Gearing (%) (debt ÷ (debt + equity))  50% 53% 21%
Debt/equity (%) 106% 112% 28%

Notes:

1. Extracted from the reviewed half-year financial report of Murray Goulburn Co-operative Co. Limited as at 31 December 2014.
2. Has been adjusted for the impact of the Offers, see Section 9.2 for further details.

Murray Goulburn’s current and non-current interest bearing liabilities include a combination of Australian dollar
denominated bank debt and US dollar denominated US private placement facilities. During 1H FY15, Murray Goulburn
renegotiated the terms and conditions and extended the maturity date of its short-term $339 million working capital
facility and $420 million syndicated facility. These facilities are used to meet the company’s working capital funding